Section 3895. No report herein required to be made nor any part thereof, shall be admitted in evidence or referred to at the trial of any action, or in any judicial proceedings whatsoever, except prosecutions for the violation of this act.

No such report nor any part thereof, nor any copy of the same, nor any part thereof, shall be open to the public, nor shall any of the contents thereof be disclosed in any manner, by any official or clerk or other employe of the state having access thereto, but the same may be used for state investigations and statistics only. Any such disclosure is hereby declared to be a misdemeanor and punishable as such.

Approved April 22, 1919.

CHAPTER 360-H. F. No. 888.

An act relating to taxation in villages and in cities of the fourth class.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Fifteen-mill tax levy authorized for certain cities of fourth class.—Any village or city of the fourth class, whether organized under any general or special statutory law, not operating under a home rule charter, which is limited by law to the levy of a tax for municipal purposes to an amount less than fifteen (15) mills on the dollar of the assessed valuation of the taxable property therein, may by resolution of the village or city council levy a tax for village or city purposes as the case may be, upon all the taxable real and personal property of said village or city to an amount not exceeding fifteen (15) mills on the dollar of the assessed value of the taxable real and personal property therein; provided, however, that the provisions of this act shall not be construed as reducing the amount of taxes which may be levied by any other village or city for all purposes under existing laws.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved April 22, 1919.

CHAPTER 361-H. F. No. 1017.

An act directing the state auditor to credit payments made upon lands purchased by Hugh D. Campbell, Helen M. Torinus, Martha E. Matthews and Roy F. Curley, in Roseau county, from the state of Minnesota, under a mistake of fact, upon the purchase price of any other lands that may be purchased from the state by the persons above named within two years from the passage of this act; and directing the state auditor to cancel the certificates of such sales.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

. Section 1. Credits to be made by state auditor for certain purchases.—The state auditor is hereby directed to credit the

sum of \$4,118.13 heretofore paid to the state by Hugh D. Campbell, Helen M. Torinus, Martha E. Matthews and Roy F. Curley upon the purchase price of the southwest quarter of the northeast quarter (SW1 of NE1), lot three (3), lot four (4), lot five (5), the southeast quarter of the northwest quarter (SE1 of NW1), lot six (6), lot seven (7), and the northwest quarter of the southeast quarter (NW1 of SE1) of section six (6), township one hundred sixty-two (162), range thirty-eight (38); the northwest quarter of the southeast quarter (NW1 of SE1) and the southwest quarter of the southeast quarter (SW1 of SE1) of section three (3), township one hundred sixty-two (162), range thirty-nine (39); the northeast quarter of the northeast quarter (NE1 of NE1), the northwest quarter of the northeast quarter (NW1 of NE1), the southwest quarter of the northeast quarter (SW1 of NE1), and the southeast quarter of the northeast quarter (SE1 of NE1) of section nine (9), township one hundred sixty-two (162), range thirty-nine (39); the northeast quarter of the northeast quarter (NE4 of NE4), the northwest quarter of the northeast quarter (NW1 of NE1), the southwest quarter of the northeast quarter (SW1 of NE1), the southeast quarter of the northeast quarter (SE4of NE4), the northeast quarter of the northwest quarter (NE1 of NW1), the northwest quarter of the northwest quarter (NW1 of NW1), the southwest quarter of the northwest quarter (SW1 of NW1), and the southeast quarter of the northwest quarter (SE₁ of NW₁), of section ten (10), township one hundred sixtytwo (162), range thirty-nine (39); and the northeast quarter of the southeast quarter (NE1 of SE1), and the northwest quarter of the southeast quarter (NW1 of SE1), of section twelve (12), township one hundred sixty-two (162), range thirty-nine (39), all of said land: being situated in Roseau county, Minnesota, purchased by said persons from the state of Minnesota, under a mistake of fact, upon the purchase price of any other lands that may be purchased from the state of Minnesota by the persons above named. within two years from the passage of this act, proportionately and severally, according to the respective amounts paid to the state by said several persons, as evidenced by the records of the state auditor.

- Sec. 2. Cancellation of certain certificates authorized.—The state auditor is hereby authorized and directed to cancel the certificates of the sale of said lands, upon surrender of the same by the said persons, or the re-conveyance to the state by said persons, or their assigns, of their interest in said lands.
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 22, 1919.